

Date Posted: March 8, 2024

NOTICE OF BYLAW AMENDMENT BYLAW TO AMEND THE TOWN OF PEACE RIVER LAND USE BYLAW NO. 1891

Pursuant to Section 606 of the Municipal Government Act, being Chapter M-26 of the Statutes of Alberta, notice is hereby given that the Council of the Town of Peace River will hold a Public Hearing before the second reading of Bylaw No. 2149 to amend the Town of Peace River Land Use Bylaw.

Bylaw No. 2149 adds a "Automotive Electrical Services" definition - "AUTOMOTIVE ELECTRICAL SERVICES" means a use where the primary activity is specialty motor vehicle services that specialize in the installation of aftermarket electrical accessories such as remote starters, anti-theft systems, stereo and audio-visual systems, and ignition interlocks. This use shall not include the mechanical repairing of motor vehicles that typically occurs at a vehicle garage, service station or autobody shop.

District	Permitted or Discretionary Use
Riverfront Development District (R-D)	Discretionary

The Council of the Town of Peace River has given first reading to Bylaw No. 2149 and will hold a public hearing as follows:

5:00 pm, Monday, March 25, 2024 Council Chambers 9911-100 St Peace River, AB

The proposed bylaws may be viewed at the Town Office during normal office hours or on the Town website at https://peaceriver.ca/bylaws/.

If you would like to submit written comments, file a petition against the bylaw, or require further information on this proposed Bylaw please contact:

Alisha Mody, Manager of Planning and Development at amody@peaceriver.ca
P.O. Box 6600, 9911-100 Street, Peace River, AB T8S 1S4
Ph: (780) 624-2574, Fax: (780) 624-4664.

Please forward written submissions on or before March 19, 2024 at 1:00 pm